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Administrator's/Owner's Certifi cation

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS

COST REPORT MAY BE PU{ISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT UNDER STATE OR

FEDERAL LAW.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying

Cost Report and supporting schedules prepared for WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland [facility
name], for the cost report period beginning July 1 , 2021 and ending September 30, 2021, and that to the

best of my knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and cornplete statement prepared from the books

and records of the provider(s) inaccordance with applicable instructions'

I hereby certi$ that I have directed the plepalation ofthe attached General Intblmation and Questionnaires,

Schedule ofResident Statistics, Statements ofReported Expenditures, Statements ofRevenues and the related

Balance Sheet of this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the

year ended as specified above. {a}

I have read this Report and hereby certif,i that the inforrnation provided is true and colrect to the best of
my knowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certiff that all salary and non-salary expenses

presented in this Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted

residents were incurred to provide resident care in this Facility. All supporting records for the expenses

recorded have been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon

request.

{a} Subject to Desk Audit Review

Signed (Administrator) Date Signed (Owner) Date

Printed Name (Administrator)
Nicotra Redd

Printed Name (Owner)

Rachel Shakow

Subscribed and Sworn

to before me:

State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Conrm. Expires

/t
Address of Notary Public

(Notary Seal)
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State of Connecticut
Department of Social Services

55 Farmington Avenue, Haftford, Connecticut 06105

Wages - Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate.

Salaries - Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the

number of hours worked.

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs.

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page
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Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

Period Covered: From

7lU202t
To

91301202t

Address of Facility
26 Shenipsit Lake Road, Tolland, CT 06084

Report Prepared By
Marcum LLP

Phone Number
203-781-9680

Date
211412022

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Soecifr)

1. Dietarv wases paid $

2. Laundry wages paid $

3 $

4.N $

5. All other $

6. Total l|tages Paid $

7, Total salaries paid s

8. Total llnges und Sulories Paid (As per page 10 of Repofi) q
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General Information and Questionnaire
Type of Facilify - Organization Structure

Phone No. of Facilify
860-872-2999

Report for Yeal Ended

913012021

Page
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ame of Faci lity (as shown on license)

LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

(No. & Stt'eet, City, State, Zip)

WAT 26 Lake Ro cT 06084

License Numbers:

CCNH
2433

RHNS (Speci|l) Medicare Provider No.

07-5382

Type ofFacility (Check appropriate box(es))

- Chronic and Convalescent
M 

Nu.ring Home only (CCNH)
Rest Home with Nutsing

Supervision only (RHNS)
tr (Speciff)

Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box)

O Proprietorship O LLC O Partnership O Profit Corp. O Non-Profit Corp. O Government O Trust

Ifthis facility opened or closed during report yeal provide:
Date Opened Date Closed

Has there been any change in ownership

or operation during this report year? O Yes ONo If "Yes," explain fully

Rachel Shakow purchased the Facility from Prospect ECHN Eldercare Seruices, Inc. Effective 71112021

Administrator
Name of Administrator
Nicotra Redd

Nursing Home

Administrator's
License No.:

2037

Other Operators/Owners who are assistant adrninistrators (full or time) of this facility
Name License No.:
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General Information and Questionnaire
Partners/Members

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

License No.
2433

Report for Year Ended

913012021

Page

J

of
)t

Legal Name of Business Address

State(s) and/or Town(s) in

Which Registered

WAT OPCO,LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland 26 Shenipsit Lake Road,

Tolland, CT 06084

CT

Name of Paftnersllt4embers Business Address Title % Owned

Rachel Shakow 324 N Eighth Street, Edison, NJ 08817 Owner 91

WAT Investor LLC 675 3RD AVENUE FLOOR 8, NEW
YORK, NY, 10017

Owner 9
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General Information and Questionnaire
Corporate Owners

Name of Faciliry
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

License No
2433

Report for Year Ended

913012021

Page

3Al
of
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If this facility is owned or operated as a corpol'ation, provide the following in{ormation:
Legal Name of Corporation Business Address State(s) in Which Incorporated

Name of Directors, Officers Business Address Title
No. Shares

Held by Each

Names of Stockholders Owning atLeast 70%o

of Shares



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-38 Rev. 10/2005

General lnformation and Questionnaire
Individual ProprietorshiP

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

lLicense No.

I zqst
Report for Year Ended

91301202r

Page

3B
of
3t

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual pro p, provide the following information:

Owner(s) of Facility



State of Connecticut
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General Information and Questionnaire
Related Parties*

Page

4
of
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Are any individuals receiving compensation from the facility related through

marriage, ability to control, ownership, family or business association? O Yes ONo
If "Yes," provide the Name/Address and

complete the information on Page l l of the report.

Are any individuals or companies which provide goods or selices,
including the rental of property or the loaning of funds to this facility,
related through family association, common ownership, control, or business

association to any of the owners, operators, or officials of this facility?
OYes ONo

If "Yes," provide the following information:

Actual Cost to the

Related Party

77.268

24,743

68.495

Cost

Reported

77.268

24,743

68.495

Report for Year Ended
9130/2021

lndicate Where

Costs are Included
in Annual Report

Pase# lLine#

Page 13 Line B5a

Page 13 Line B9a

Page 13 Line BlOa

Description of Goods/Services

Provided

Physical Therapy

Speech Therapy

Occupational Therapy

License No.
2433

Also Provides

Goods/Services to

Non-Related Parties

Yo**No

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

Yes

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

Business

Address
26 Firemens Memorial Dr, Suite
205 Pomon4 NY 10970

26 Firemens Memorial Dr, Suite
205 Pomona, NY 10970

26 Firemens Memorial Dr, Suite
205 Pomona, NY 10970

Name of Related
Individual or Company

Regal Care Rehab

Regal Care Rehab

Regal Care Rehab

* Use additional sheets if necessary.
** Provide the percentage amount ofrevenue received from non-related parties.
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General Information and Questionnaire
Basis for Allocation of Costs

ame of Facility No. for Year Ended

WAT LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland 2433 9/3012021

Page
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If the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS or TBI seruices with special Medicaid rates, costs

must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows:

Item Method of Allocation

Number of meals set"red to residents

Laundrry Number of pounds processed

Housekeeping Number of square feet serviced

Nursing

Number of hours of routine care provided by EACH

employee classification, i.e., Director (or Charge Nurse),

Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nulses, Aides and

Attendants

Direct Resident Care Consultants Number of houts of resident care provided by EACH

specialist (See listing pase I 3)

Maintenance and operation of plant Square feet

costs Square feet

Employee health and welfare Gross salaries

Manaqement services Approoriate cost center involved

All other General Administlative expenses Total of Direct and Allocated Costs

The preparer of this report must answer the following

1. In the preparation of this Report, were all OYes ONo If "No," explain fully why such allocation was not

made.costs allocated as required?

N/A

2. the allocation of related and attach of ate data.

N/A

3. Did the Facility appropriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indirect costs to non-nulsing home cost centers?

(e.g., Assisted Living, Home Health, Outpatient Selices, Adult Day Care Services, etc.)

O yes O No If "No," explain fully why such allocation was not

made.

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-6 Rev. 912002

General Information and Questionnaire
Leases (Excluding Real Property)

Operating Leases - Include all long-term leases for motor vehicles and equipment that have not been capitalized. Short-term leases or as needed rentals

should not be included in these amounts.

Page

6

of
37

Amount

Claimed

3,095

? 0q5

Report for Year Ended

9130/2021

Annual
Amount

of Lease

3,095

Term of
Lease

63 Months

Date of
Lease**

08/0st21

License No
2433

Description of Items Leased
7 Kyocera copiers

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO. LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

Related * to
Owners,

Operators,

Officers
No

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

Yes

o

o

o

o
o

o

o

o

o

o

Name and Address of Lessor
Aztec Leasing Inc.: PO Box 509015, San Diego CA 92150

Is a Mileage Log Book Maintained for All Leased Vehicles , O Yes

* Refer to Page 4 for definition ofrelated. If"Yes," transaction should be reported on Page 4 also.
** Attach copies of newly acquired leases.

*x* Amount should agree to Page22, Line 6e.

ONo Total ***



AZTEC LAAS'ilNC, NNC.
DEPT 3? 1

PO BOX 5O9O15
gAN Dtgco. cA 92150-9015
pHoNE (61S) 443-6363

Bill To WAT OPCO LLC

26 SHENIPSIT LAKE RD

TOLLAND, CT 06084

Summaryi

Contract base rate charqe for the f0l5l202l lo tU412021 billing period

Detail:
Equipment included under this contract

Kyocera/KM3655IDN

Number Serial Number

CONTRACT INVOICE
I
I

Invoice Number:

Invoice Date:

Account Number:

Balance Due:

Customeri WAT OPCO LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

26 SHENIPSIT LAKE RD

TOLLAND, CT 06084

IN3193B

10/2712021

wo02

$0.00

$1,s00.00

$1,s00.00

Base Adj. Location

Account No Payment Terms Due Date Invoice Total Balance Due

wo02 Net 15 Days tutLl202r $1,500.00 $0.00
Invoice Remarks

Contract Number Contact Contract Amount P.O. Number

ECS129-01 $1,s00,00

Contract Remarks

Inv's Daid with ACH debit scheduled for 28th of each month.

EQL7762

EQt7763

EQt7764

EQL776s

Kyocera/KP3145DN

Number

EQ17766

EQ77767

Kyocera/KT4053CI

Number

R4Pt374304

R4P1374309

R4Pt374314

R4P1374303

Serial Number

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$0,00

WAT OPCO LLC 26 SHENIPSIT LAKE RD

TOLLAND, CT 06084

WAT OPCO LLC 26 SHENIPSIT LAKE RD

TOLLAND, CT 06084

WAT OPCO LLC 26 SHENIPSIT LAKE RD

TOLLAND, CT 06084

WAT OPCO LLC 26 SHENIPSIT LAKE RD

TOLLAND. CT 06084

Base Adj. Location

R4H1120544

R4H1 120532

Serial Number

$0.00

$0.00

Base Adj, Location

WAT OPCO LLC 26 SHENIPSIT LAKE RD

TOLLAND, CT 06084

WAT OPCO LLC 26 SHENIPSIT LAKE RD

TOLLAND, CT 06084

EQ1776L RH206013 18

+***Effective 4/28/21, we have a new remit-to address. Please update your records,****

If you have any questions, please call us at (619)'143-6363 or email us at

Billinq@AztecLeasingCorp.com.

Paid by ACH with : XICOO0Cfi)CCfi8897 - Checking

$0.00 WAT OPCO LLC 26 SHENiPSIT LAKE RD

TOLLAND, CT 06084

lnvoice subrotal $1'5oo oo

ru"' ***-------!9!l
Invoice Total $1,500.00

Balance Due: $0'00

*tlt

DEPT 321 PO s0901s sAN DIEGO. CA 92150-9015 r61 g) 443-6363
Page 1 of 1
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General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake llicense

No.
2433

Repolt ibl Year Ended
9t3012021

Page

7

of
37

The records ofthis facility for

O Accrual O Cash

period covered by this reporl were maintained on the following basis:

O Modified Cash

Is the accounting basis for this
period the same as fot'the
orevious period?

O Yes
ONo

If "No," explain.

N/A

Indcncndent Accountins Firm
Name of Accounting Firnr

I
2

3

4

Q.{o. & Street, City, State, Zip Code)

Selices Provided by This Firm (describe fully)
$

2 $

3 $

4 $

Charge tbr Seryices Provided

$

Are These Chages Reflected in tbe Expenditure Portion ofThis Report? IfYes, Speci! Expense Classification and Line No.

O Yes ONo lPage 15, Line 1d

Lesal Services Information
Narne of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney
I
2

3

4

5

Cogency Global

Telephone Number
800-221-0102

Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code)

I
2

3

4

5

122E 42nd St 18th fl, New York, NY 10168

Selices Provided by This Filrrn (des*ibe fully)

I Fomation Filing and Statutory Representation / Amendment Filins $ 875

2 $

3 $

4 $

5 $

Charge for Sewices Provided

$ 875

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Speci! Expense Classification and Line No

@ Yes o No Page 15 Line le
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Schedule of Resident Statistics

Page

8

of
37

Period 7/l Thru 9/30

(Specifu)RHNS

Report for Year Ended

9130/2021

CCNH

130

tt7

2,768

s,426

1.279

880

10.353

I

10,354

Total

130

1't7

2.768

5,426

1 110

880

I 0.353

I

I 0,354

Period l0/1 Thru 6/30

(Specif)RHNS

License No.
2433

CCNH

130

I 15

Total

130

ll5

Total
(Speciff)

Total
RHNS
Level

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

Total
CCNH
Level

130

130

ll5

tt7

2,768

5,426

1,279

880

10,353

i

10,354

Total All
Levels

130

130

115

117

2,768

5,426

|.279

880

I 0.353

1

i0,354

L Certified Bed Capacity

A. On last dav of PREVIOUS report period

B. On last day of THIS report period

2. Number of Residents

A. As of midnight of PREVIOUS report period

B. As of midnight of THIS report period

3. Total Number of Days Care Provided During Period

A. Medicare

B. Medicaid (Conn.)

C. Medicaid (other states)

D. Private Pav

E. State SSI for RCH

F. Other (Specifo) HMO & Hospice

G. Total Care Davs Durins Period (3A thru F)
Total Number of Days Not Included in Figures in

4. 3G for Which Revenue Was Received for Reserved

Beds

A. Medicaid Bed Reserve Days

B. Other Bed Reserve Days

5. TotalResidentDavs (3G +4A+48)
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Schedule of Resident Statistics Contr
Page
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Report for Year Ended

913012021

License No.

2433

Name of Facility

WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

4. Were there any changes in the celtified bed capacity during the report year? O Yes ONo

If "YES", provide the following information:

Change in Beds Capacity After ChangePlace ofChange

Lost Gained

CCNH RHNS (Speci&) Reason for Change0) (2\ (3) (l) (2) (3)

Date of

Change 0)

CCNH

(2)

RHNS (Specif,)

(3)

N/A

5. If there was any change in certified bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of

RISIDENT DAYS for 90 days following the change.

CCNH RHNS (Specifo)Change in Resident Days

lst chanse

2nd chanee

3rd
4th change

6. Number of Residents and Rates on September 30 of Cost Year
Other State AssistedMedicaid Self-PayMedicare

R.C.H. ICF-MRCCNH RHNS (Specifu)CCNH CCNH RHNSItem
3Cl6 'nNo. of Residents

Per Diem Rate
292.a9 514,00a. One bed rm. Various

292 A9 482.00b. Two bed rms.

c. Three or more

bed rms.

(Snecifv)CCNH RHNSTOTAL
589 589

7. Total Number ofPhysical Thelapy Treatments
A. Medicare - Part B

7 7

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Paft B)
1. Maintenance Treatments

64642. Restorative Treatments
3.7333,733C. Other

4,393 4,3e3D. Total Physical Therapt Treatments

9l9l
8. TotalNumber ofSpeech Therapy Treatments

A. Medicare - Part B

I
B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

l. Maintenance Treatments
l0 l02. Restorative Treatments

585 585C, Other
68'l 687D. Total Speech Therapy Treatments

419 419
9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments

A, Medicare - Part B

8

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Pafi B)
L Maintenance Tt'eatments

7l7l2. Restorative Treatments
3.376 3.376C. Other

3,8743,874D. Totol Occupational Tlterapy Treotments



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-I0 Rev. 9/2002

of tures-Salaries&W S

* Do not include in this section any expenditures paid to persons who receive a fee for services rendered or who are paid on a contract basis-

*+ Administrative - costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and

Infection Control Nurse. Such costs shall be included in the direct care category tbr the purposes of rate setting.

*** This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title I 9 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title I 8 and/or other

private pay residents must be removed on Page 28.

of

37

Page

l0
License No.

2433

Repon for Year Ended

9/30/2021
Name of Facility

WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation? ONoO Yes

Total

RHNS Hours (SpeciE) HoursCCNH HoursItem

A. Salaries and Wages*
l. Operators/Owners (Complete also Sec. I

of Schedule Al)
2. Administrato(s) (Complete also Sec. III

of Schedule Al)
3. Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sec. IV

ofSchedule Al)
4. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone

operator. clerks, receptionists, etc.)

I
n
T

T
n
n

I
47tI

;
2.791

-
-
n

T
n
I-

28,398

-
-

49.096

41413.274
5. Dietary Service

a. Head Dietitian
25.707 763b. Food Service SuPervisor
95.755 5.042c. Dietarv Workers

6. Housekeeping Service

a. Head Housekeeper

n
22.t59

67,454n 3,74sI
492

b. Other Housekeeping Workers

7. Repairs & Maintenance Services

a. EnsineerorChief ofMaintenance

b. Other Maintenance Workers

8. Laundry Service
a. Suoenrisor
b. Other Laundry Workers

9 Barber and Beautician Services

I 0. Protective Services

I l. Accounting Services

a. HeadAccountant

b. OtherAccountants

3 5.780 614

12. Professional Care ofResidents

a. Directors and Assistant Director ofNurses

5.t25220.336
b. RN

l. Direct Care
1 54.040 4.3552. Administrative**

6.195212,638
c. LPN

l. Direct Care

2. Administrative**
20 098d. Aides and Attendants 437.199

e. Phvsical Therapists

f Sneech Theraoists
p. OccuoationalTherapists

17.882 927h. Recreation Workers
i. Physicians

1. Medical Director
2. Utilization Review
3. Resident Care***
4. Other (Specifl)

i. Dentists

k. Pharmacists

L Podiatrists
48.664 1.743m. Social Workers/Case Management

n. Marketins

29.066 1,14 1See Attached Schedule

o. Other (Speci$)

53.9161.457 .448A-l 3. Tolal Salary Expendiht'es



Attachment Page I 0/1 3

Schedule of Othcr Salaries and Wages (Page l0)

CCNH RHNS
$ FIours $ Hours s Hours

Medical Records s 12.280 581

Admissions t6;786 560

Total $ 29.066 l.l4 t s $

Position

Schcdulc ofOthcr Fees (Page l3)

Scrvice

CCNH RHNS

$ [Iours s Hours $ FIours

MDS Nurse $ 831 24

Nursins Consultant 63.788 299

MI)S Consultins l-000 32

Resniratoru Theranist (Disallowed on Pg 28a) 641 4

IV Inserlion (Disallowed on Pe 28a) 1.700 No Liours

Total s 67.960 359 $ $
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* No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.

** Include all employment worked during the cost year.

Schedule ,{1 - Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,
Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*

Page
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of
37

Compensation

Received

Total

Hours
Worked

Report for Year Ended

91301202t

Name and Address of All
Other Employment**

Line Where

Claimed on

Page 10

Total
Hours

Worked

License No.

2433

Full Description of
Services Rendered

Fringe Benefits
and/or Other

Payments
(describe fully)

Name of Facility

WAT OPCO, LLC dbaWoodlake at Tolland

Salary Paid

(Speci&)RHNSCCNHName

Section I - ODerators/Owners

Section II - Other related parties

of Operators/Owners employed
in and paid by facilify (EXCEPT
those who may be the
Administrator or Assistant
Administrators who are
identified on Page 12).
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Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-I2 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule A1 - Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,
Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*

Page

t2

of
tt

Compensation
Received

Total

Hours
Worked

Report for Year Ended

)/30/2021

Name and Address of All
Other Employment**

Line Where

Claimed on
Page l0

M

M

Total Hours
Worked

202

269

License No.

2433

Full Description of
Services Rendered

Administrator

Administrator

Fringe Benefits
and/or Other

Payments
(describe fully)

Non
Discriminatory

Non
Discriminatory

Name of Facility (as licensed)

WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

Salary Paid

(Speci&)RHNSCCNH

14,s39

13,859

Name

Section III - Administrators***

Rodolfo P arra (7 / I /21 -8/ 3 I /21)

Nicotra Redd (8/3 | /21-9 130 l2l)

Section IV - Assistant
Administrators

*No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.
** Include all other employment worked during the cost year.

*** If more than one Administrator is reported, include dates of employment for each.



of
JI

Page

13

Report for Year Ended

91301202t
License No.

2433
Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

Total Cost and Hours

HoursHours (Specify)Hours RHNSCCNHItem
xB. Direct care consultants paid on a fee

for selvice basis in lieu ofsalarY
Schedule Bl)(For all such seruices

3.001 9t1. Dietitian
t91,7402. Dentist

3. Pharmacist

4. Podiatrist

1.11177,268
5. Physical Therapy

a. Resident Care

b. Other
6. Social Worker
7. Recreation Worker

a. Medical Director (entire facility)
8. Physicians

b. Utilization Review
(Title 18 and l9 only) monthly meeting

c. Resident Care**
d. Administlative Services facility

l. Infection Control Committee
(Quartetly meetings)

)

3. Staff Development Committee
(Once annually)

Other (Speci$)e

35524,7 43
9. Speech Therapist

a. Resident Care

b. Other

98468,49s
10. Occupational Therapist

a. Resident Care

b. Other
11. Nurses and aides and attendants

a. RN
1. Direct Care

2. Administrative**+

b. LPN
l. Direct Care

2. Administrative***
773.304 12,909c. Aides

d. Other

35967,960
12. Other (Specify)

See Attached Schedule

l 5,8281,016,51IB-13 Totul Fees Paid in Lieu of Salaries

State ofConnecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-13 P.ev.912002

B. rt of ditures - Professional Fees

* Do not include in this mmagement consultmts or seruices which must reported on Page 16 item M-12 required infomatioq Page l?.

r * This item is not reimbwsable to facility. For Title 1 9 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, my costs for Title I 8 md/or other private pay residcnts must

be removed on Page 28.

*** Adhninistative - costs ard hous associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinatoq Inseruice Training Coordinator md Infection Control Nuse Such

costs shall be jncluded in the direct cre category for the purposes ofmte setting



State ofConnecticut
Annual Report of Long-Tcrm Care Facility
CSP-14 Rev. 6/95

* Use additional sheets if necessary.
x* Refer to Page 4 for definition ofrelated.

Report of Expenditures
Schedule Bl - Information Required for Individual(s) Paid on Fee for Service Basis*

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

License No.
2433

Report for Year Ended

91301202t

Page

14

of
5t

Name & Address of Individual Full Explanation of Service

Related** to Owners,

Operators, Officers Explanation of Relationship

Yes No
Matthew Fazackerly, N/A Contract Dietary o o N/A

LTC Management, 174 Scott Rd, Prospect, CT

06712

Dentist o o N/A

Regal Care Rehab,26 Firemens Menrorial Drive,

Suite 205, Pomona, NY I 0970

Physical, Occupational and Speech

Therapy o o Common Ownership

Allison Coons, N/A MDS Nutse o o N/A

HC Consrrlting, PO Box 265 Waterbury CT 06720 MDS Consulting o o N/A

KHP Consulting Seruices LLC: 40 Lacey Road,

Bethany CT 06524

Nursing Consultant Services o o N/A

Teclinical Gas, l0l North Plains Industrial Rd

Wallingford CT 06492

Respiratory Therapist o o
N/A

Medwiz, 167 Route 304 Bardonia NY 10954 Peripheral / Midline Insertion o o N/A

Aya Healthcare: 5930 Comerstone Crt W, Suite

300, San Diego, CA 92121

Contract CNAs o o N/A

AAA Nursing Care, 3303 Main Street, Stratford

cT 06614

Contract CNAS o o N/A

Paramount Healthcare Services, Inc: 3 Courthouse

Lane, Unit 2, Chelmsford MA 01824

Contract CNAs o o N/A

Yamba Carr: 2 Burlington Woods Dlive, Suite

100, Burlington MA 01803

Contract CNAs o o N/A

Genie Healthcare Inc: 104 Interchange Plaza, Suite

100, Monroe NJ 08831

Contract CNAS o o
N/A

Cardie Dorvil: l5 Chambers Street, Waterbury CT

06708

Contract CNAs o o
N/A

Norton and Associates, 868 Ashley BIvd, New

Bedford, MA 02745

Contract Dietary o o
N/A

o o

o o

o o

o o

o o

o o

o o



Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

License No.
2433

Report for Year Ended

913012021

Page

l5
of
3t

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Speci&)

Administrative and General

a. Employee Health & Welfare Benefits

l. Workmen'sCompensation $ 4t,986 41,986

$2. Disabiliry lnsurance

3. Unemployment lnswance $

4. Social Security (F.I.C $ 146,72t 146.721

5. Health lnsurance $ 2t6,l8t 216.181

6. Life Insurance (employees only)
(not-owners and not-operators) $

7. Pensions (Non-Discriminatory)
(not-owners and not-operators)

$

8. Uniform Allowance $

9. Other (Specify)

See Attached Schedule

$ 555 555

b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and

Profit Sharing Plans for Owners and

Operators (Discriminatory) *

$

c. Bad Debts* $ 42.860 42"860

d. Accounting and Auditing $

e. Leeal (Services should be fully described on Page 7) S 8'75 87s

f. Insurance on Lives of Owners and

Operators (Specify)*
$

$s. Office Supplies 7.476 7,476

h. Telephone and Cellular Phones

1. Telephone&Pagers $ 3,824 3.824

2. Cellular Phones $ t4 t4

l. Appraisal (Specify purpose and

attach copy)*
$

i. Corporation Business Taxes (franchise tax) $

k. Other Taxes (Not related to property'See Page 22)

1. lncome* $

2. Other (Specifu)

See Attached Schedule

$

3. Resident Day User Fee $ 151,239 151,239

Subtotal $ 6tl,'731 6|.,73r

State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-I5 Rev.9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries - Administrative and General

* Facility should self-disallowthe expense onPage 28 ofthe CostReport. (Carry Subtotals forward to next page)



r.** lx) N0T Include Holidav Parties/Awards/Gi f'ts to Staff

Attachment Page 15

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits

CCNH RHNS

Related Benefits $ 555

Total $ 555 $ $

Schedule of Other Taxes

CCNH RHNS

Total $ $ $



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-16 Ptev.9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Administrative and General

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9.
** Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

*{"< Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report'

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

License No.
2433

Report for Year Ended

913012021

Page

t6
of
)t

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Soecifu)

Subtotals Brought Forwurd: 6n,73t 611.731

l. Travel and Entertainment

l. Resident Travel and Entertainment $ 5,326 5,326

$2. Holiday Parties for Staff
3. Gifts to Staff and Residents $

4. Employee Travel $ 9.1 56 9,156

5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions S 90 90

6. Automobile Expense (not purchase or depreciation) $

7. Other (Specify)

See Attached Schedule

$

m. Other Administrative and General Expenses

L Adverlising Help Wanted (all such expenses ) $ 201 201

2. Advertisine Telephone Directory @ll such expenses )*** $

3. Advertising Other (Specify)x**
See Attached Schedule

$ r,930 1,930

4. Fund-Raising*** $

5. Medical Records $

6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied

directly and not by contract or fee for seruice)***
$

7. Postage $ 418 418

* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional

Associations (Sp e cify )
See Attached Schedule

$

8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce & Other Non-Allowable Org.*r'* $

$9. Subscriptions

10. Contributions'r"r':r'

See Attached Schedule

$

11. Serrrices Provided by Contract (Specfy and Complete $

Schedule C-2, Page 21 for each./irm or individual)

67,400 67,400

$12. Administrative Management Services**

13. Other (Specrfy)

See Attached Schedule

$ 4,67s 4,675

C-14 Total Atlministrative & General Expenditares $ '100,927 700,927



Atlachnrent Page I 6

Schcdule ol Othcr Trtvel aDd Entcrtlinnlent

CCNH

Total Other Travcl atrd Enlcrtainmcnt s $ s

Schedulc of Other Adverlising

Promotional Advertisinc (Disallqwed on Fs 28) s r 9:|0

Total Other Adverlising $ t-930 $ s

Schcdule of Dues

CCNH

Tolel Du6 $ s s

Schedule of Contributiols

CCNH

Total Contributiotrs s s $

Schedule of Other Adtrrinistrative and General

CCNH

A.rivirv F.xnenstResident Missinr ltems (Disallorved on Ps 28a) $ 2',10

Admin Exnens>Licenses 580

Admin Exnense>Late Fees fDisallowed on Pe 28a) 20?

Rank Charses (Disallowed on Pc 28a) 60

Discriminatory Bonus (Disallowed on,Pc 28a) t.410

9mnlovee Food tDisallowed on Pc 28a) 2.036

Emolovee Relalions (Disallorved on Pc 28a) lt2

Total Other Administr.tive and General s 4-6'.15 $ s



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-17 Rev. 10/97

Schedule C-1 - Management Services*

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company

charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report.

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolli

License No.
2433

Reporl for Year Ended
913012021

Page

l'7 I

of
JI

Name & Address of Individual or

Company Supplying Seruice

Cost of
Management

Service

Full Description of Mgmt. Service

Provided

Indicate Where Costs

are Included in Annual

Reporl Pase#lI-ine#



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-18 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See

Note on Pa

r Count each tray seryed to a resident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal" snacks'

of
JI

Page

18 I

License No.
2433

Report for Year Ended

9/301202r
Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

(Specifr)Total CCNH RHNSItem

94.74s94,745

2. Dietaty
a. In-House Preparation & Seruice

l. RawFood $

7.15 8 7,158$2. Non-Food Supplies

$3. Other (Specify)

b. Purchased Services (by conlract other

than through Management Services)
(Complete Schedule C-2 all. Page 21)

$

c. Other (Specfy $

101.903 101.9032D. Total Dietary Expenditutes (2a + ! + c + d) $

RHNS (Specifu)Total CCNH2E. Dietarv Ouestionnaire

F. Resident Meals: Total no. of meals serued per day:*

G. Is cost of employee meals included in 2D? O Yes ONo

H. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes
Ifyes, specifr
amt,

ONo

I. Where is the revenue received reporled in the Cost Report? (Page/Line ltem)

Is cost of meals provided to persons other

than employees or t'esidents (i.e., Board

Members, Guests) included in 2D?

Ifyes, specif,
cost.

ONoO YesJ

K. Is any revenue collected from these people? O Yes
Ifyes, speciS
aml.

ONo

snacks at monthly staff meetings, board

meetings) provided to employees included

in2D?

in the Cost

ONoO YesM.

cost of food (other than meals, e.g.,
Ifyes, specif
cost.

L. Where is the revenue received

N. Is any revenue collected from employees? O Yes
Ifyes, specifr
amt.

ONo

O. Wrere is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line ltem)



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Terln Care Facility
CSP-19 Rev.9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs

(See Note on Page 5)

* Do not include salaries fiom page 10 as part ofdollar values recorded in 1, 2, 3, and 4.

All allocations should add to total recorded in 3D.

*** Pounds of Laundry only required fbr multiJevel l'acilities.

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

License No.

2433

Report for Year Ended

9130/2021

Page

teI
of
37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specifu)

J Laundry

a. In-House Processing*

l. Bed linens, cubicle cuttaius, draperies,

gowns and other resident care items

washed, ironed, and/or processed.** *

Lbs

Amt. $

2. Employee items including uniforms,

gowns, etc. washed, ironed and/or

processed.* * x

Lbs

Amt. $

J Personal clothing of residents

washed, ironed, and/or pt'ocessed.* *t'
Lbs

Amt. $

4 . Repair and/or purchase of linens. * * * Lbs

Amt. $

b. Purchased Services (by conlract other

than through Management Services)

(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 2l)

$ 28,450 28,450

c. Other (Spectfu) $

3D. Totul Luundry Expentlitures (3a + b + c ) $ 28,450 28,450

3F.

F. Is cost of employee laundry included in 3D? O Yes ONo Ifyes,
cost.

G. Did you receive revenue fi'om employees? O Yes ONo Ifyes,
specif amt.

H. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost (Page/Line Item)

I.
Is Cost oflaundry providedto persons other

than employees or residents included in 3D?
O Yes ONo Ifyes,

specifr cost.

J. Did you receive revenue from these people? O Yes ONo If yes,

amt.

K. Where is the revenue received repolted in the Cost D ^-^#.) /Pasell.irre Ttem)



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-20 Rev. 9/2018

C, Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Housekeeping and Resident Care

Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

* Schedule C-1, Page l? must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

** Do not include any fees to professional staff, these should be reported on Page 13, or, ifpaid on salary basis, on Page 10.

'r** Facilitl should self-disallow the expense on Page 29 ofthe Cost Report.

***t' ICFMR'S should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs.

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

License No.
2433

Repoft for Year Ended

9130/2021

Page

20

of
37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

4. Housekeeping

a. In-House Care

L Supplies - Cleaning (Mops,

pails, brooms, etc.)

Sq. Ft. Serviced

by Personnel

Amt. $

b. Purchased Seruices (by contract other

than through Management Services)

(Complete Schedule C-2 att.

Pase 2l)

Sq. Ft. Serviced

bv Personnel

Amt. $

C. Other (Specrfi)
Other Housekeeping SuPPlies

$ 10,333 10,333

4D. Total Housekeeping Expenditures (4a+b+c) $ 10,333 10,333

5. Resident Care (Supplies)**

a. PrescriptionDrugs***
l. Own Pharmacy $

2. Purchased from $

McKesson

102,471 102,471

b. Medicine Cabinet Drugs $ 821 821

c. Medical and Therapeutic Supplies $

d. Ambulance/Limousine*** $

e. Oxygen
1 For Emergency Use $

2. Other*'** $ 1,401 1.401

f. X-rays and Related Radiological
Procedures***

$ 6,1 03 6,1 03

g. Dental (Not dentists who should be included under

salaries or fees)

$

h. Laboratory*** $ 1,800 1,800

i. Recreation $ 4,885 4.885

$i. Direct Management Seryices*

k. Indirect Management Selices* $

L Other (Specify)****
See Attached Schedule

$ 56,485 56,485

5M. Total Resident Ca'e Expenditures (5a- 5j) $ 173.966 r73,966



Schedule of Other Resident Care

Attaclrrnent Page 20

RHNSCCNH

Nursins Expense>Supplies $ 30,048

Nursins Expense>SuppliepCOVID I 9 5.454

& les on 2.399

Disallowed on 9,231

Nursing Expense>Data Processing 8.943

Indirect COVID Expense 410

Total Other Resident Care $ 56.48s $ $



State ofConnecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-21 Rev. 10/2001

Report of Expenditures
Schedule C-2 - Individuals or Firms Providing Services by Contract *

Page of
21 l|37

Total Cost/Page Ref.'r * *

Line

3b

mll

ml1

mll

6f

mll

6t

6t

Ps

l9

l6

16

t6

22

r6

22

22

Report for Year Ended

913012021

(Specifu)RHNSCCNH

28.450

44.911

3.750

6.546

2-550

3,900

6,193

< ))q

Full Explanation of
Service Provided*

Laundry Services

Billing and Fiscal
Services

HR Manasement

IT Services

Fire inspections

Purchasing Company

Sanitation

Landscaping

License No.
2433

Explanation of
Relationship

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

Related ** to Owners,

Operators, Officers

No

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

Yes

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

Address
PO Box 532268, Atlanta
GA 30353

Americas, Lakewood, NJ
0870 l
Ste 20 1

Allentown, PA 18106

154 Spring St, Monroe,
NY 10950

523 Wolcott Ln, Orange,

cT 06477

1123 McDonald Ave,
Brooklyn, NY I1230

Box 415, Plainville, CT
06062
75 Mountain Spring Rd,

Tolland, CT 06084

Name of Individual or
Company

Aneelica Linen

LTC Consulting Services

Streamline HR Management

On-Time IT Solutions

PSL Eneineerins

Caretech

CWPM

G&G Propertv Services

* List all contracted services over $10,000. Use additional sheets if necessary.
** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.

*' t' * Please cross-reference amount to the appropriate page in the Annual Report (Pages 1 6, 18, 19,20 or 22).
**** Contracted services over $2,520 listed on this page due to prorated length of period



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-22 Rev.6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Maintenance and Properfy

* Amounts entered in these items must agl'ee with detail on Schedule lbr Depreciation and Amorlization Page 23 andPage24.

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

License No.
2433

Report for Year Ended

913012021

Page

22 I

of
37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specifu)

6. Maintenance & Operation of Plant

a. Repairs & Maintenance $ 16,921 16,921

b. Heat $ 7,582 7,582

c. Light & Power $ 47,294 47,294

d. Water $ 8,806 8.806

e. Equipment Lease (Provide detqil on page 6) $ 3,095 3,095

f. Other (itemize)

See Attached Schedule

$ 22,517 22,517

6s,. Totill Maint. & Operating (6a - 6f) $ 106,215 106,215

7. Depleciation (complete schedule page 23*)
a. Land Improvements $

b. Buildine & Building Imptovements $ 152 t52

c. Non-Movable Equipment $

d. Movable Equipment $ 670 670

*7e. Total Deprecistion Costs (7a+ b + c + d) $ 822 822

8. Amortization (Complete att. Schedule Page 24*)
a. Organization Expense $

b. Mortgage Expense $

c. Leasehold Improvements $

d. Other (Specifv) $

*8e. Total Amortization Costs (8a+ b + c + d) $

9. Rental payments on leased real property less

real estate taxes included in item 10b $ 250,000 250,000

10. Propeffy Taxes

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $

b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $ 64,627 64,627

c. Personal properfy taxes $ 9,708 9,708

11. Total Propertv Erytenses (7e + 8e + 9 + 10) $ 325,157 325,157



Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance

Attaclrment Page22

RIINSDes CCNH

Maintenance Expense>Suppl i es $ 762

& Incineration 6,193

Maintonance Exoense>Landscaoins 5.229

Maintonance Expens*Fire Drill
Maintenance ExBense>Contracted Service 9.744

Total Other Repairs and Maintenance $



State ofConnecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-23 Rev. 10/2006

Schedule

670

822

1s2

Totals

Totals

670

Depreciation
for This Year

of
JI

Page
23

Depreciation

tbr This Year

152

Var

Var

Usel'ul

Life

Life
Usefirl

s/L

s/L

Method of
Computing

Depreciation

Method of
Computing

Depreciation

Accumulated
Depreciafion to

Beginning of
Year's Operations

Report for Year Ended
9l30l2o2l

Accumulated
Depreciation to

Beginning of Year'
0perations

2tA7s

9,917

Cost to Be
Depreciated

Cost to Be
Depreciated

Less

Salvage
Value

Less

Salvage

Value

21.475

9,917

Historical Cosl

Exclusive of
Land

License No.
2433

Historical Cosl
Exclusive of

Land

Var

YearMondr

Var

Date ofAcquisitiol

No

ls a mileage

logbook
maintained?

Yes

E. Total Deorecialion

C-4. Subtoial

D. Movable Equipment
l. Motor Vehicles (Specify name, model

and year ofeach vehicle)

b.

c.

d.

2. Movable Equipment
a. Acouired orior to this reoort oeriod

b. Disposals (attach schedule)

c. Acquired during this report period
(aftach schedule) *

D-3. Subrotal

A. Land Improvements
I . Acquired rlrior to this rerrort period

2. Disoosals (attach sche.dule)

3. Acquired durine this report period (attach schedule)

A-4. Subtotal

B. Building *nd Suilding Improvements
1. Acouired prior to this reoort period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during ihis report period (attach schedule) *
B-4. Subrotal

C. Non-MovableEquipment
l. Acquired prior to this repo* period

2. Disposals (aftach schedule)

3. Acquired durine this reoort oeriod {attach schedule)

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

Property ltem

*Asset additions of new operator only, see rate computation report for historical value of assets



Attachnrcnt Page 23

Schcdule ofLand lmproventelts Acquired during this report pcriod
Uscful

I)ate Cost

A rl ditions:

$ xi

Deletions:

Totalaeledom fot Land Improvements $ $

*Tirs to Page 23, Line ,{3
**Ties to Pagc 23, Line A2

Attachnrent Pages 23 24

Schedule of Building Improvements Acquilcd duling this r€poil peliod
Useful
LifcDate of ltem

Additions:
7 tl6t2021 rrnif on rnof is cansinp trorrble. reoairs on controllers ard HRI s 3 147 20 $ 39

8t212021 themrosranhv ssn- omels md transfer switches 2.595 l5 43

8t30t2021 renlaced control bord 4.t74 l5 -lo

Total additions for Building Improvements 5 9.917 $ 152

Doletions:

Total deletions for Building Improveurents $ s

*Ties to Page 23, Line 83
**Ties to Page 23, Line 82

Schedule ofNon-Movablc Equipment Acquired during this report petiod

Cost

Useful

Additions:



Pages 23 24

*Ties to Page 23, Line C3
**Ties to Page 23, Line C2



Attachnrent Pages 23 24

Schcdulc of Movable Equipmcnt Acquired during this report pctiod
Usclirl

Date of Item Cost

Additions:
't /26t2021 locks for nred roonr doots s 2.849 l0 $ 1l

8il112021 illnnrinated dorble sided siun rvith aclalic letters r 3-336 l0 334

l lr/202t rrhones end srnnlies 5 290 5 265

Total adtlitions for Movable Equipment s 2l,47s 5 b'tu

Delctious:

ffi $ $

*Ties to Pagc 23, Line D2c
**Ties to Page 23, Line D2b

Life

Schedule of Leaseholtl hnprovements Acquired during this report petiod
Useful
LifeDate of Item

Additions:

s $

Deletions:

Total deletions fol Leasehold $ $

*Tics to Page 24, Line C3
**Tics to Pase24.Line C2



State of Corurecticut
Annual Reportof Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-24 Rev. 10/2006

Amortization Schedule*

* Straight-line method must be used.
** Specify which of the following bases were used:

A. Minimum of 5 years or 60 months.

B. Life of mortgage; OR
C. Remaining Life of Lease; OR
D. Actual Life if owned by Related Party.

{'**' Asset Additions of new operator only, see rate computation report for historical value of assets

Page of
3724

Totals
Amortization
for This Year

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2021

Rate

%

Basis for
Computing

Amortization**

Accumulated
Amort. to

Beginning of
Yeat's

Operations

License No.
2433

Cost to Be

Amortized
Length of

Amortization

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO. LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

Date of
Acquisition

YearMonthItem
A 0rganization Expense

1..

2

J

A-4. Subtotal
B. Mortgage Expense

L
2.

3.

B-4. Subtotal
C. Leasehold Improvements and Otber

l. Acquired prior to this reoort period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)
3. Acquired during this report period

(attach schedule)
C4. Subtotal
D. Total Amortization



WAT OPCO Mcdicaid Cosl Report
FTXED ASSET / Df,PRECIATION SCHEDULE

Hisloricrl 2r2t202n
A/DDnr! In s.n'ica Mothod Lifc DcDrcc.G/L Accornl Dcscrlrli0n

LTASf, HOLD IMPROVEMENTS

Lcsclrcld Imp.

Lcschold Iilp.
Lc6ehold lmp.

TOTAL ASSETS PER CR SCHEDULf,
TOTAL ASSETS PER TRIAL BALANCE
VARIANCE

VARIANCN DETAIL
(ADD) CrP

ROUNDING

REVISf,D VARIANCE

uilil on rcofis carsirrg trcublc. rcpairs oil conrollc6 and HRI

llEnDognphy scan- panels nDd lrunsfer s\rilches

rcplaced contrcl boird

1trct2n2l
8t2t2021

8t30t202t

3,141

2,595

4,114

112612021

8nv202t
7^t2021

2,84t
t3,336
5,290

s/L
s/L
sI

s/L
s/L
s/L

7t
334

265

1l
334

265

39

4l
70

20
l5
l5

39

43

70

3,108

4,104

TOTAL LEASEHOLD IMPNOVEMENTS 202I

TOTAL LEASEHOLD TMPROVEMENTS

MOVABLE EQUIPMENT

FFE

FFE illumiilaled donbtc sidcd sigtr $ilhacrllic lc(en
conrpulcrHard\rarc phonesandsupplics

TOTAL MOVABLE EQUIPMENT 2O2I

TOTAL MOVABLE EQUIPMENT

TOTAL ASSETS

9.et1 - ls2 ls2 2iql

__-_____2!n_ t52

l0
l0
5

2,178

13,002

5,O25

-------.4!1L
21,475

JlJ92

31,392
31,392

0

67n

- 822 822 30"s70

a22 822 305?0
41,533 812 30,580

(40,?1r) l0 (10)

(40,7rr) (10)

F/S vs C/R NEV - Prge 31, Linc 89
F/S vs C/R DeDrccirlion - Pagc 36, Litrc Fl

10

10,711

NOTET prior opcrator ai$ts lcft ofl this schcdulc and cAn bc foilnd on thc frir rcnt $hedtrlc of thc Providcr's Rltc Comllulalion Rcpod



State ofConnecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-25 kev.912002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Properfy Questionnaire

of Facility No.
2433WAT LLC dba Woodlake at

Report for Year Ended

9t3012021

Page of
25

I 1, Propertv Ouestionnaire

Part A
Is the property either owned by the Facility 

@ yes O No
or leased from a Related Party?*

ilfany owner or operator ofthis facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or

business association to any person or organization from whom buildings are leased, then it is considered a

If "Yes," complete Part B.

If "No," complete Parl C.

rclated party transaction.

Description Total

l. Date Land Purchased 12il8/91

2. Date Structure Completed 02ll8l93

3. If NOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase N/A

4. Date of Initial Licensure 02101193

5. Total Licensed Bed Capacity 130

6. Square Footage 64,800

7. Acquisition Cost

a. Land 720,000

b. Buildins 7,0 I 3,083

Part B - Owner and Related Parties lst Mortgage 2nd Mortsaee 3rd Mortgage 4th Morteaee

l. Financing
a. Type ofFinancing (e.g., fixed, variable)

b. Date Mortsase Obtained

c. Interest Rate for the Cost Year

d. Term of Mortgage (number of years)

e. Amount of Principal Botrowed

f'. Principal balance outstanding as of 913012021

Complete if Mortgage was Refinanced

During Current Cost Year

s. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

h. Date of Refinancing

i. New Interest Rate

i. Term of Mortgage (number of years)

k. Amount of Principal Borowed
l. on Note Paid-Off

Part C - Arms- Leases for Real Im ents

Name and Address of Lessor Leased Date of Lease Term of Lease Annual Amount ofLease

WAT Realty, 675 3RD AVENUE FLOOR 8,

NEW YORK, NY, IOOIT

250,000

Note: BesurerequiredcopiesofleasesareattachedtoPage25andrealestatetaxespaidbylessorareincludedonPage22,lteml0b.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-26 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest

(Carry Subtotals forward to next page)

Name of Facility License No.
2433WAT LLC dba Woodlake at

Report for Year Ended

913012021

Page

26

of
37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Speci&)

12. Interest

A. Building, Land Improvement & Non-Movable

Equipment

1. First Moftgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

2. Second Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

s3. Third Mortgage

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

4. Fourth Moftgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

B. CHEFA Loan Information

L OriginalLoan Amount s

2. Loan Origination Date

3. Interest Rate o/o

4. Term

5. CHEFA Interest Expense

1287. Totat Builtling Interest Expense (A1 - A.4 + B5) $



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-27 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest and Insurance

Narne of Facility License No.
2433WAT LLC dba Woodlake

Report for Year Ended

913012021

Page
1a I

of
37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specifu)

Subtotals Brought Forward:

12. C. Movable Equipment
l Automotive Equipment $

A. Itetr Rate Arnount

Lender

Address ofLender

$2. Otlrer (Specifu)

A. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address ofLender

B. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address ofLender

12. C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest

Expense (C\ + 2) $

12. D. Other Interest Expense (SpectJy) $

13. Total All Interest Expense(12H-7 + 12C3 + 12D) $

14 Insurance

a. Insurance on Propelty (buildings only) $ '7,587 7.587

b. Insurance on Automobiles $

c. Insurance other than Properfy (as specified above)

1. Urnbrella (Blanket Coverage) $

2. Fire and Extended Coverage $

3. Otlrer (Spectfy)

General Liability IEPLI / Surefy Bond
$ 3',1,794 37,'194

74d. Total ltrsurflnce Expetrtliture.s (14a + b + c) $ 45.381 45.3 8 t

$15. Total All Expertditures (A-13 thru C-14) 3,966,291 3,966,291



State ofConnecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-28 Rev.9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures

* All except "HclpWmted" (Carry Subtotal fot'ward to next page)

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

License No
2433

Report for Year Ended

9/3012021

Page of
3t28

Item
No.

Page

No.
Line
No. Item Description

Total
Amount of
Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Pase 10 - Salaries ancl Wases

I Outnatient Service Costs $

2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $

3 $Occunational Therapv

4. Other - See attached Schedule $

Pase 13 - Professional Fees

5 Resident Care Physicians ** $

6. t3 B l0a $Occupational Therapy 68,495 68.495

7 Other - See attached Schedule $ 2.341 2,341

Pages 15 & 16 -Administrative andGeneral
8. Discriminatory Benefits $

9. l5 lc Bad Debts $ 42.860 42,860

10. Accountins $

10a. Leeal $

ll $Telephone

12. Cellular Telephone $

13. Life insurance premiums on the life
of Owners, Paftners, OPerators $

l4 Gifts. flowers and coffee shops $

Education expenditures to colleges or

universities for tuition and related costs

for owners and employees $

l6 r6 L4 Travel for purposes ofattending
conferences or seminars outside the

continental U.S. Other out-of-state

travel in excess ofone representative $ 2,689 2.689

t7 Automobile Expense (e.g. personal use) $

18 t6 m2l3 $Unallowable Advertising * 1,930 1.930

Income Tax / Corporate Business Tax $

20 r6 ml0 Fund Raisins / Contributions $

2l Unallowable Management Fees $

22 $Barber and Beauty

23 Other - See attached Schedule $ 9,421 9,421

Paee 18 - Dietury Expenditures

24 Meals to employees, guests and others

who are not residents $

Pase 19 - Laundrv Expenditwes
25 Laundry services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $

Pase 20 - Housekeeping
26 Housekeeping services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $

Subtotal (Items I - 26) $ 127,736 r27.736

** physicims who provide services to Title 19 residents ile required to bill the Dopdrn€nt ofsocial Seruices directly for each individual residcnt.



Attachment Page 28

Schcdule of Other Salarics Adjustlnent

P Ref Line Ref D CCNH RHNS

Total Other Salaries Adjustment $ $ $

Schedule of Fees Adjustntcnts

P Ref Line Ref CCNH RHNS

l3 bl2o Respiratory Therapist 641

l3 b l2o IV Insertion r,700

Total 0ther Fees Adiustments $ 2,341 $ $

Schedule of Othcr A&G Adiustments

Ref Line Ref Dcs CCNH RHNS

l6 LI Non-Allowable Resident Travel / VP ol'Corp Aflairs Travel $ 5.326

l6 ml3 ActiviW Expense>Resident Missing Items 270

l6 rnl3 Admin Expense>Late Fees 207

l6 ml3 Bank Charges 60

l6 ml3 Discriminaton' Bonus 1.4t0

l6 rnl3 Ernplovee Food 2,036

l6 ml3 Emolovee Relations n2

Total Other A&G Adjustments $ 9.421 $ $



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-29 Rev. 9/201 8

D. ustments to Statement of E contl

*** ItemsbilleddirectlytoDepartunentofSocialservicesand/orHealthseruicesinCT,orotherstates,Medicue,mdprivate-payresidents ldentifu

s€pilately by category as indicated on Page 20.

Page

29

of
JI

License No.
2433

Repoft for Yeal Ended

9130/202r
Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

(Specifr)

Total
Amount of
Decrease CCNH RHNS

Item
No.

Page

No.
Line
No. Itern Description

t27 "736127,736Subtotals Brought Forward $
Pase 20 - Resident Care Supplies***

102.47 t102,47127 20 5a2 Prescription Drugs $

Ambulance/Limousine $28
6.1 036,10329 20 5f X-rays, etc $

1,800 1,8005h Laboratory $30. 20

3l Medical Supplies $

1,401 1,4015e2 Oxvgen (non emergency) $32. 20

JJ Occupational Therapy $

I 1.863I 1,86334. Other - See Attached Schedule $

Pase 22 - Maintenunce and ProqertY
Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

See Attached Schedule $

35.

$

Depreciation on Unallowable

Motor Vehicles
36.

$

Unallowable Propeffy and Real

Estate Taxes
37

38, Rental of Building Space or Rooms $

Other - See Attached Schedule $39.
Puse 27 - fnsurance

40. Mottqage Insurance $

Pronertv Insurance $4t
Olher - Miscellaneous

Other - Indirect $42.

43. Interest Income on Account Rec. $
241 241Other - Miscellaneous Administrative $44

45. Management Fees Direct $

Manasement Fees Indirect $46.
47 Other - Direct $

Not For Prolit Providerc Only

48. BuildingArlon Movable Eq. Depreciation

Unallowable Building Interest -

See Attached Schedule $

251.615251,61549. Total Amounl of Decrease (Items I '48) $



Schedule of Other Ancillary Costs

Ref

Attachment Palsdtment Page 29

CCNH

20 5l Nursins Exoense>Minor Equip & Supplies 2-399

20 5l Nursins ExDense>Eouio-Rental 6.486

20 5i Cable Television Disallow.anee (See Attached) 2.9'18

Total Other Ancillary Costs $ r t.863 $ $

Schedulc of Excess Movable Equipmcnt Depreciation

Ref Line Ref CCNH RHNS

s $$

Schedule of Other Propelty Adjustments

Ref Line CCNH

Total Other Prooerty Adiustments $ $ $



Schcdulc of Othet' - Indircct Adjustntcnts Attachment Page 29

RI{NS

Total 0thcr Ad.iustmcnts $ $ s

Rcf l.inc Rcf CCNI-I

Sche dule of Other' - Misccllane ous Administlative Adjttstments

Line Ref CCNH RHNS
24t$IV8 Odrer Rev>Medical Records30

s 241 s $Total Other Adiustments

Schedule of Other - Direct Adjustlnents

Pa Ref CCNH RHNS

$$ $Total Other Adiustments

Schcdnle of flnallowable Building Intercst

Ref Line Ref CCNH RHNS

s$ $Total Unallorvable Building Intercst



WAT OPCO Medicaid Cost Report
Disallowance Schedule for Cable TV
September 30,2021

Total Cable TV Expense acct#80-232-00

Monthly Allowable amount

Months in Year
o/o of Actual Days in Cost Year (92 Days)

Total Allowable Cost

Disallowed Cable TV

Amount

$ 3,886 TB Linked

$ 300

12

2s.21%
$ 908

$ 2.978

Pg.29b



State of Counecticut
Annual Rcport of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-30 Rer,.l 0/2005

F. Statement of Revenue

* ):acrlilyshoultlo/f-scllheappropriateexpensaonPage23orPage29o/lhcCostllePorl.
** Facility should report oll contractual ullowances and/or ptryer discounls.

Name of Facility llicense No.

WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake atTolla2433

Report fbr Year Ended

913012021

Page

30

of
5t

Item Total CCNH RHNS (SpeciS)

Residcnt Room, Board & Routine Care Revenue

l. a. Medicaid Residents CT $

b. Medicaid Room arid Board Contractual Allowance ** s

1.59'7.129 t.59'7 .129

2. a. Medicaid other states

b. Other States Room and Boald Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Medicare Residents (all inclusive) $

b. Medicale Room and Board Contractual Allolvance ** $

1 ,67 1,8 83 1,671,883

4. a. Private-Pay Residents and Other' $

b. Private-Pay Room and Boatd Contractual Allowance ** $

963.701 963;t0t

Other Residcnt Revenue

1. a - Medicare

b. - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. - Non-Medicare $

d. - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance **

27.835 2't.835

€7.8.35) {27.8.3 5 )

2. a. Medical - Medicare $

b. Medical - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Medical - Non-Medicare $

d. Medical - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Physical Therapy - Medicare $

b. Physical - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Physical Non-Medicare $

d. Physical Therapy - Non-Medicare Contracfual Allowance ** $

106,3 l0 I 06,3 l0
(89.045) { 89.{.i45)

3 6.03 6 36,036

(28.906 
,}

(2 8.90(r)

4. a. Speech Therapy - Medicare $

b. Speech Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Speech Therapy - Non-Medicare $

d. Speech Therapy - Non-Medicare Contlactual Allowauce ** $

55,t20 55.120

(46.6lt2) (46.682)

10,465 t0,465

(li,7(r4) (8.7(r4)

5. a. - Medicare

b. - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

- Non-Medicale $

d. - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

90.3 93 90.3 93

{7 5.460) (75.4(i0)

2 8,053 28,053

(24.4(r I ) r24.461)

6. a. Other - Medicare $

b. Other' - Non-Medicare $

l3 l3

lll. Tolsl Resident Revenue (Section I. thru Section II.) $

IV. Other Revenue*

l. Meals sold to guests. enrployees & others $

4,285,78sW 4,285,7 85ffi
2. Rental ofrooms to non-residents $

3. Telephone $

4. Rental ofTelevision and Cable Services $

5. Interest lncome (Specify) $

6. Plivate DuW Nurses' Fees $

7. Barber, and Gift $

8. Other $ 241 241

V, Totttl Other Revenue (1 thLu 8) $ 24t 241

VI. Total All Revenue (III+Y) $ 4,286,026 4.286.026



Attachment Page 30

Schcdule ofOther Resident Revcnuc - Mcdicarc

Related Exp

CCNII

30 Il 6a Radiolow Rev>Medicue A $ 3 0'16

30 Il 6a Radiolow Rev>Medicare A>C/A f3 0761

30 II 6a Revenue Adiustments>Medicarc A l3

Totel Other R6ident Revsnue - M€dicare $ l3 s $

Schedule of Other Non-Medicare Resident Revenue

Related Exp

Total Other Rqident Revenu€ $ s s

Intercst Income
Account

Ref Account RHNS

Total Interest Income $ $ $

Schedule of Other Revenue

CCNH

30rv8 other Rev>Medical Records (Disallowed on Ps 29a) $ 241

Total Other Revenue s 24t $ s



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-31 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on

Depreciation and Amoftization (Pages 23 and24).

ame of Facility License No.
2433

for Year Ended

WAT OPC LLC dba Woodlake at T 91301202t

Page

31

of
3t

Account Amount

A. Current Assets

l. Cash on hand and in banks $ 261,267

2. Resident Accounts Receivable Allowance for Bad Debts $ 2,394,762

3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) $

4 Inventories $

5. Prepaid Expenses

a. Prepaid Expenses 6.985

b. Prepaid Expenses>Insurance 264.530

c. Prepaid Expenses>Taxes 74.335

d. See Schedule

$ 345 50

6. Interest Receivable $

7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable $

8. Other Cunent Assets (itemize)

See Schedule

$

A-9. Total CurrentAssels (Lines A1 thru 8) $ 3,001,879

B Fixed Assets

1. Land $

2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net
$

3. Buildings *Historical Cost

Accum. Net
$

4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 9,917

Accum. Depreciation 152 Net
$ 9,765

5. Non-MovableEquipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net
$

6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation

21 475

670 Net
$ 20 ) 805

7. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost

Accum. Net
$

8. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $

9. OtherFixed Assets (itemize)
F/S vs C/RNBV 10

See Schedule

$ 10

B-10. Total Fixed Assets (Lines Bl thru 9) $ 30,580

(Car'ry Tolal fotward to next page)
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-32 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at To

License No.
2433

Report for Year Ended

913012021

Page

32

of
-tt

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward: $ 3,032,459

C Leasehold or like property recorded for Equity Purposes.

1. Land $

2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

3. Buildings *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciatiolr Net $

4. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical CoAt

Accum. Depreciation Net $

5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost

Accum.D"preciatid $

7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $

C-8 Totul Leusehold or Like (C1 thru 7) $

D Investment and Other Assets

1. Defered Deposits $

2. Escrow Deposits $ 706,379

3. OrganizationExpense *Historical Cost r93 739

Accum. Depreciati on 40,722 Net $ 153,017

4. Goodwill (Purchased Only) $

5. Investments Related to Resident Care (itemize) $

6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties ( itemize $ {261)

Name and Address Amount Loan Date

Do To/From>Various (26r) af

7. Other Assets (itemize)

Due From> Old Owner 408,242

See Schedule

$ 408,242

D-8. Total Investments and Other Assels (Lines Dl thru 7) $ 667,377

n-y nnAllAssets (Lines A'9 + Bl0 + C8 + D8) $ 3,699,836

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-33 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

* Business Income Tax (not that withheld from employees). Attach copy of owner's Federal Income

Tax Return.

(Cany Total/bntard to next page)

Name of Facilify
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

License No.
2433

Reporl for Year Ended

9130/2021

Page

JJ

of
37

Account Amount

Liabilities
A. Current Liabilities

l. Trade Accounts Payable $ 1,422,265

2. Notes Payable (itentize)

See Schedule

$

3 . Loans Payable for Equipm ent (Current portion) (itemize) $

Name of Lender Pwpose Amount Date Due

4. Accrued Payroll (Exclusive of Owners and/or Stockholders only) $ 238.517

5. Accrued Payroll (Owners and/or Stockholders only) $

6. Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable $

7. Medicare Final Settlement Payable $

8. Medicare Current Financing Payable $

9. Mofigage Payable (Current Portion) $

10. Interest Payable (Exclusive of Owner and/or Related Parties) $

I l. Accrued Income Taxes* $

12. Olher Curent Liabilities (itemize )
Accrued 1 Accrued 47

Accrued - Genet 101 700

Accrued 766

Accrued 122,150 See Schedule

A-13. Total Currenl Liabilities A1

$ 45 68

ll9 50



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-34 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name ofFacility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Tolland

License No.
2433

Reporl for Year Ended

913012021

Page

34

of
3',l

Account Amount

Total Broueht Forward: 2,llg,45o

Liabilities (cont'd)
B. Long-TermLiabilities

l. Loans Payable-Equipment (itemize) $

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

2. Mofigages Payable $

3. Loans from Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $ 1,301,362

Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date

Due To/From>Various 1,301,362 Var

4. Other Long-Term Liabilities (itemize)

See Schedule

$

B-5. Total Long-Term Liabilities (Lines Bl thu4) $ 1,301,362

C. Totul All Liabilities A-13 + $ 3,420,812



State ofConnecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-35 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)
Reserves and Net Worth

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at T,

License No.
2433

Report for Year Ended

913012021

Page

35

of
5t

Account Amount

A. Reserves

1. Resele for value of leased land $

2. Reserve for depreciation value ofleased buildings and appurtenances

to be amortized $

3. Reserve for depreciation value of leased personal property (Eqzi,?) $

4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based $

5. Resele for funds set aside as donor restricted $

6. Total Reserues $

B Net Worth
1. Owner's Capital $

2. Capital Stock $

3. Paid-in Surplus $

4. Treasury Stock $

5. Cumulated Earnings $

6. Gain or Loss for Period 71112021 thru 913012021 $ 279,024

7. Total Net Worlh $ 2',79, 024

C. Total Reserves and Net Worth $ 279,024

D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net l4/orth $ 3.699"836
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H. Changes in Total Net Worth

Name of Facility
WAT OPCO, LLC dba Woodlake at Toll

License No.
2433

Report for Year Ended

913012021

Page

36

of
37

Account Amount

A. Balance at End of Prior Period as shown on Repoft of 0913012020 $

B, Total Revenue (From Statetnent of Revenue Page 30) $ 4,286,026

C. Total Expenditures (From Statement of Exoenditures Pase 27) $ 4,007,002

D. Net Income ol Deficit $ 279,024

E. Balance $ 2'79,024

Additions
l. Additional Capital Contributed (itemize)

Expenses PerPage 27 $3,966,291

F/S vs C/R Depreciation 40,711

Total Expenses Per CR $4,007,002

2. Obher (iteruize)

F-3. Total Additions $

G. Deductions

l. Drawings of Ownels/Operators/P arlners (Specify\ $

Name and Address (No , City, State, Zip) Title Amount

2. Other Withdrawings (Specfy) $

Purpose Amount

3. Total Deductions $

H. Balunce at of Period 09130121 $ 279,024
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I. Preparer's/Reviewer's Certifi cation

Repoft for Year Ended

913012021

of
37

Page

372433
No.

AT OPCO LLC dba Woodlake at

of Facility

Check

tr (Specify)Rest Home with Nursing

Supervision only (RHNS)
trChronic and Convalescent Nursing

Horne only (CCNH)
g

I have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation. I

have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit leports for the Facility and have inquired ofappropriate

personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the applicable

regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses of which I am aware (except those expenses known to be automatically

removed i1 the State l'ate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services perfofmed by me

are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and29 (adjustments to statement ofexpenditures). Further, the

data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to me, by the Facility.

Prep arer/Reviewer Certification

of Signed

a/r.t 2z
Title

(Lt t-C r ?(re
Name of Preparer

Matthew S. Bavolack
Number

203-781-9600New cT 0651 I

AddresAddress

555 Wharf

732-961-857 1

NumberContacted Person Regarding Additional Intblmation Needed Regarding This Report

Contact Email Address

State of Connecticut202l Annual Cost Report Version 13.1



ACCOUNTANTS' CONSULTING REPORT

Management is responsible for the accompanying Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility (the "Cost

Repoft") for WAT OPCO Medicaid Cost Report for the year ended September 30,2021, included in the

accompanying prescribed form. We have prepared the Cost Report in accordance with the American

Institute of Cerlified Public Accountants' Statetnents on Standards for Consulting Services. The Cost

Report was prepared in conformity with regulations prescribed by The State of CT Department of Social

Services (DSS) from data provided to us by the management of WAT OPCO Medicaid Cost Repofi. We

did not audit or review the Cost Reporl included in the accompanying prescribed form, nor were we required

to perform any procedures to verifr the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by

management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance

on the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form.

Management is responsible for maintaining its records in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with reimbursement regulations set forth by

DSS. Management is also responsible for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control

relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial dataand supplemental information included

in the Cost Repo(.

This reporl is intended solely for the information and use of the management of WAT OPCO Medicaid

Cost Reporl and DSS and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified

parties.

MARCAM LLP

New Haven, CT
February 14,2022




